SERUM ATRIAL NATRIURETIC FACTOR
IN CIRRHOTIC PATIENTS -

Thesis L ) i
Submitted for partial fulfitment e
of M.Sc Degree in pediatrics.

Ain Shams University

By
Ebtsam Abd Elwahab Moustafa g f
{(M.B.RBch) 1

e

Ain Shams University . ’ﬁ\
. Supervisors Q}V’/Qr M
Dr. Zeinab A. Elkabbany (9 e

" Assistant Professor of Pediatrics”
19 - faculty of Medicine
Aun Shams University.

Dr. Moustafa M. ElRasad.
Professor of Biochemistry

Faculty of Medicine \ »

Ain Shams University

Dr. Eman A. Zaky
Lecturer of Pediatrics
gy Faculty of Medicine
Sy Ain Shams University o
x\ : f. i - ‘IJ'A'l ’)
N wy Faculty of Medicine / | ;//

Ain Shams University . 1 {?"\H”

1997 E’ {i"u\ '.'\_L'






m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Acknoledgement
ALL PRAISE IS DUE TO ALLAH

I would like to express my sincere gratitude, deepest
appreciation to Prof Dr. Zeinab A. El kabbany, Ass. Prof. of
Pediatrics, Fauclty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for
her valuable advice, meticulous supervision and kind
support throughout this work.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and
cardinal thanks to Prof. Dr. Moustafa M. ElRasad, Prof. of
Biochemistry, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams Umniversity.
for his kand guidance and supervision.

1 am very grateful to Prof. Dr. Eman A. Zaky, Lecture
of Pediatrics, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University,
for her indispensible directions, support, and kind supervison
which, it would be impossible to complete this work without
her.



e e
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY



Conients

* INTRODUCTION
* AIM OF THE WORK
* REVIEW OF LITERATURE
e Chapter I "Liver Cirrhosis”
e Chapter II " Portal Hypertension"
¢ Chapter III " Atnal natriuretic Peptide”
+ Chapter IV "Atrial natnuretic Peptide and
Liver Cirrhosis"
* SUBJECTS AND METHODS
* RESULTS
* DISCUSSION
* CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS
* SUMMARY
* REFERENCES
* ARABIC SUMMARY

Page

26
41
54

72

100
112
113
116



No
la
1b
lc

4a,b,c

ba,b

6d

7ab

8a,b

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page
Causes of biliary cirrhosis...........c..coecenvne. 7
Causes of post necrotic cirrthosis................. 8

Genetic disorders associated with cirrhosis. g

Assesment of severity of liver disease......... 12
Therapeutic paracentesis.........ccccvevveeenrnnn. 19
Causes of portal hypertension.................. 29,30,31
Clintcal features of portal hypertension....... 32

Statistical comparison between studied

groups as regards the clinical variables....... 73,74
Statistical comparison between cirrhotics

and controls as regards weight.................... 77
Statistical comparison between cirrhotics

with and without ascites as regards weight. 78
Statistical comparison between studied

groups as tegards the results of liver

fUnction tests. ....ooeve i, 81,82
Statistical comparison between studied

groups as Ttegards urinary and plasma
sodium and ANP............ooooooiiiiiiiiiccere 86,87



10

11

12

13

Correlation between ANP and different
variables in contrels................................
Correlation between ANP and different
variables in cirrhotics............ccccoeeeenei .
Sex distribution & history & complaints
and results of investigations in our
cirthotics .......ooceeiiiee e
Statistical companison between cirrhotics
with and without ascites as regards sex
distribution, history & complaint and
results of investigations...............c.cc.ooeveee

Etiology of cirrhosis in our cirrhotics.........

93

04

97

98
99



No

LY T - N o

10

11

LIST OF FIGURES
Title

Hypotheses for ascites formation in
CITTRIOSIS. oo eeeeeee e
Model of ascitic fluid volume.....................
Routes for liver biopsy................
Anatomy of portal venous system ..............
Sites of the portal systemic collateral
circulation in cirrhosis of the liver...............
Working formulation for the role of ANF in
the renal sodium retentton of cirrhosis.......
Mean heart rate in cirthotics with and
without ascites and controls........................
Mean ALT, AST and alkaline phospatase
in cirrhotics and controls............ccccoeeeennen.
Mean serum albumin in cirrhotics with and
without ascites and contorls...........occce......
Mean total serum proteins, albumin and
globulin in cirrhotics and controls...............
Mean plasma and wrinary sodium in

cirrhotics and controls. ... veveeeeeeveennnnn..

Page

16

17

25

27

35

56

75

79

83

84

88



12

13

14

15

16

Mean plasma and urnibary sodium in
cirthotics with and without ascites and
CONMETOIS.....oiviieiie e
Mean plasma ANP in cirrhotics and
CONLIOlS ..o
Mean plasma ANP in cirthotics with and
without ascites and controls........................
Correlation between urinary sodium and
plasma ANP in controls..............cccocvrnne
Corrleation between urinary sodium and

plasma ANP in cirthotics...........ccccoce e,

89

91

95






Introduction

Atrial natriuretic factor "ANF" is a natriuretic hormone
with physiclogical significance. Its primary function in
human 1is to regulate sodium homeostasis in response to
changes in iIntravascular volume (cardiac atrial stretch).
Induction of excess renal sodium excretion and extracellular
volume shift appear to be the effector mechanisms of ANF
(Zeeuw et al., 1992},

It was suggested by Frenandz et al., (1994)that in
cirrhosis  arteriolar vascdilation and peripheral arteriovenous
shunting infleunce renal function while inducing a state of
overflow at central venous compartment leading to increased
ANF secretion. The result of their study have proved that

plasma ANF increased in patients with cirrhosis.



Aim of the work

This work aims at studying the roles and the changes
of atmal natnuretic factor in cirrhotic patients "infants and
children” with and without ascites in comparison with

healthy matched age and sex children.



REVIEW







