SERUM ATRIAL NATRIURETIC FACTOR IN CIRRHOTIC PATIENTS

Thesis Submitted for partial fulfilment of M.Sc Degree in pediatrics. Ain Shams University

By

Ebtsam Abd Elwahab Moustafa 63098

(M.B.Bch)

Ain Shams University

Supervisors

Dr. Zeinab A. Elkabbany

"Assistant Professor of Pediatrics"

faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University.

Dr. Moustafa M. ElRasad.

Professor of Biochemistry Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

Dr. Eman A. Zaky

Lecturer of Pediatrics Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

1997







Acknoledgement

ALL PRAISE IS DUE TO ALLAH

I would like to express my sincere gratitude, deepest appreciation to Prof.Dr. Zeinab A. El kabbany, Ass. Prof. of Pediatrics, Fauclty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her valuable advice, meticulous supervision and kind support throughout this work.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and cardinal thanks to Prof. Dr. Moustafa M. ElRasad, Prof. of Biochemistry, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University. for his kind guidance and supervision.

I am very grateful to Prof. Dr. Eman A. Zaky, Lecture of Pediatrics, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her indispensible directions, support, and kind supervison which, it would be impossible to complete this work without her.



Contents

	Page
* INTRODUCTION	1
* AIM OF THE WORK	2
* REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
Chapter I "Liver Cirrhosis"	3
Chapter II " Portal Hypertension"	26
Chapter III " Atrial natriuretic Peptide"	41
• Chapter IV "Atrial natriuretic Peptide and	54
Liver Cirrhosis"	
* SUBJECTS AND METHODS	64
* RESULTS	72
* DISCUSSION	100
* CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS	112
* SUMMARY	113
* REFERENCES	116
* ARABIC SUMMARY	

LIST OF TABLES

No	Title	Page
1a	Causes of biliary cirrhosis	7
1b	Causes of post necrotic cirrhosis	8
1 c	Genetic disorders associated with cirrhosis.	9
2	Assesment of severity of liver disease	12
3	Therapeutic paracentesis	19
4a,b,c	Causes of portal hypertension 2	9,30,31
5	Clinical features of portal hypertension	32
6a,b	Statistical comparison between studied	
	groups as regards the clinical variables	73,74
6с	Statistical comparison between cirrhotics	
	and controls as regards weight	7 7
6d	Statistical comparison between cirrhotics	
	with and without ascites as regards weight.	78
7a,b	Statistical comparison between studied	
	groups as regards the results of liver	
	function tests	81,82
8a,b	Statistical comparison between studied	
	groups as regards urinary and plasma	
	sodium and ANP	86,87

9	Correlation between ANP and different	
	variables in controls	93
10	Correlation between ANP and different	
	variables in cirrhotics	94
11	Sex distribution & history & complaints	
	and results of investigations in our	
	cirrhotics	97
12	Statistical comparison between cirrhotics	
	with and without ascites as regards sex	
	distribution, history & complaint and	
	results of investigations	98
13	Etiology of cirrhosis in our cirrhotics	99

LIST OF FIGURES

No	Title	Page
1	Hypotheses for ascites formation in	
	cirrhosis	16
2	Model of ascitic fluid volume	17
3	Routes for liver biopsy	25
4	Anatomy of portal venous system	27
5	Sites of the portal systemic collateral	
	circulation in cirrhosis of the liver	35
6	Working formulation for the role of ANF in	
	the renal sodium retention of cirrhosis	56
7	Mean heart rate in cirrhotics with and	
	without ascites and controls	75
8	Mean ALT, AST and alkaline phospatase	
	in cirrhotics and controls	79
9	Mean serum albumin in cirrhotics with and	
	without ascites and contorls	83
10	Mean total serum proteins, albumin and	
	globulin in cirrhotics and controls	84
11	Mean plasma and urinary sodium in	
	cirrhotics and controls	88

12	Mean plasma and urinary sodium in	
	cirrhotics with and without ascites and	
	controls	89
13	Mean plasma ANP in cirrhotics and	
	controls	90
14	Mean plasma ANP in cirrhotics with and	
	without ascites and controls	91
15	Correlation between urinary sodium and	
	plasma ANP in controls	95
16	Corrleation between urinary sodium and	
	plasma ANP in cirrhotics	96

Introduction

Atrial natriuretic factor "ANF" is a natriuretic hormone with physiological significance. Its primary function in human is to regulate sodium homeostasis in response to changes in intravascular volume (cardiac atrial stretch). Induction of excess renal sodium excretion and extracellular volume shift appear to be the effector mechanisms of ANF (Zeeuw et al., 1992).

It was suggested by Frenandz et al., (1994) that in cirrhosis arteriolar vasodilation and peripheral arteriovenous shunting infleunce renal function while inducing a state of overflow at central venous compartment leading to increased ANF secretion. The result of their study have proved that plasma ANF increased in patients with cirrhosis.

Aim of the work

This work aims at studying the roles and the changes of atrial natriuretic factor in cirrhotic patients "infants and children" with and without ascites in comparison with healthy matched age and sex children.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

